

**FILED**

February 06, 2023 11:18 AM

SCT-Civ-2022-0049  
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE  
CLERK OF THE COURT

**APPEAL NO. 2022-0049**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS**

---

**WARREN MOSLER, CHRIS HANLEY AND CHRISMOS CANE BAY, LLC,  
Appellants/Cross Appellees**

**v.**

**JOSEPH GERACE AND VICTORIA VOOYS d/b/a CANE BAY BEACH BAR,  
Appellees/Cross Appellants**

---

**On Appeal from the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands,  
Division of St. Croix, No. 2005 -CV-00368**

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF/CROSS APPELLEES' OPPOSITION BRIEF**

---

**Counsel for Appellants/Cross Appellees**

**JOEL H. HOLT  
2132 COMPANY STREET  
CHRISTIANSTED, ST. CROIX  
U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS, 00820  
T: (340) 773-8709  
holtvi@aol.com  
joelholtpc@gmail.com**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Reply Re Appellants Issues Raised on Appeal.....	1
I. Count VIII (Intentional Misrepresentation) ... ..	1
II. The “Racial Statements” .....	5
III. Defendants’ Rule 59(a) Motion re Closing Arguments.. ..	8
The Cross Appeal.....	11
Standard of Review .....	11
Counterstatement of Facts.....	12
Argument Re Cross Appeal .....	15
1. The court properly vacated the jury verdict on the contract terms .....	15
2. The defamation counts were properly dismissed .....	21
3. Defendants were entitled to the punitive damages being stricken... ..	26
4. No interest is due Plaintiffs after the jury’s verdict was rendered... ..	28
5. Plaintiffs are not entitled to the pre-judgment.....	29
Conclusion .....	30
Certificate of Good Standing, Compliance, and Virus Check.....	31
Certificate of Service .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Alexander v. People of the Virgin Islands</i> , 60 V.I. 486 (V.I. 2014) .....	7
<i>Atlantic Human Resource Advisors, LLC et. al. v. Esperson</i> , 71 VI 583 (V.I. 2022) .....	9,17, 26
<i>Cypert v. Holmes</i> , 299 P.2d 650 (Ariz. 1956) .....	16
<i>Engle v. Heier</i> , 173 N.W. 2d 454 (S.D. 1970) .....	16
<i>Frett v. People</i> , 66 V.I. 399 (V.I. 2017) .....	8
<i>Gerace v. Mosler</i> , 76 VI 195 (Super. 2022) .....	29
<i>Hodge v. Bluebeard's Castle, Inc.</i> , 62 V.I. 67 (V.I. 2015) .....	20
<i>Kendall v. Daily News Pub. Co.</i> 55 V.I. 781, 716 F.3d 82 (3d Cir.2013) .....	24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gerald</i> , 76 V.I. 656, 680-81 (2022) .....	9,29
<i>Simpson v. Andrew L. Capdeville, P.C.</i> , 64 V.I. 477 (V.I. 2016) .....	23
<i>Vlaun v. Briscoe</i> , 2022 VI 18 (V.I. 2022) .....	11,29

**STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 V.I.C. §951 .....	29
V.I.R. App. P. 4(h) .....	20
V.I.R. App. P. 22(a)(3) .....	21
V.I. Evid. R. 402 .....	7

V.I. Evid. R. 403 .....	7
V.I. Evid. R. 404(b) .....	6
§90 of the Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	21
